



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

WRIT - C No. - 36314 of 2025

Nikhil Agarwal And 3 Others

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

The State Of U.P. And 3 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s) : Shreyas Srivastava
Counsel for Respondent(s) : Satya Prakash Mishra, C.S.C.,
Dharmendra Singh Chauhan

Court No. - 21

**HON'BLE MAHESH CHANDRA TRIPATHI, J.
HON'BLE KUNAL RAVI SINGH, J.**

1. Heard Sri Shreyas Srivastava, learned counsel for the petitioners, Sri Fuzail Ahmad Ansari, learned Standing Counsel for the State respondents and Sri Dharmendra Singh Chauhan, learned counsel representing Bareilly Development Authority.
2. Learned counsel for Bareilly Development Authority submits that he has filed detailed counter affidavit on 20.01.2026 but the same is not on record.
3. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that against the impleadment application, detailed objection has already been filed in the registry on 11.12.2025 which is not on record.
4. Office is directed to trace out both the affidavits and place on record.
5. On the request of the parties, put up this matter again as fresh on 17.02.2026.
6. Meanwhile, copy of the impleadment application be supplied to learned counsel for Bareilly Development Authority during the course of the day.

(Kunal Ravi Singh,J.) (Mahesh Chandra Tripathi,J.)

February 10, 2026

Sumit S