



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**WRIT - C No. - 36314 of 2025**

Nikhil Agarwal And 3 Others

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

The State Of U.P. And 3 Others

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Petitioner(s) : Shreyas Srivastava  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : Satya Prakash Mishra, C.S.C.,  
Dharmendra Singh Chauhan

---

**Court No. - 21**

**HON'BLE MAHESH CHANDRA TRIPATHI, J.  
HON'BLE KUNAL RAVI SINGH, J.**

1. Learned counsel for the parties submits that similar controversy challenging the ceiling proceeding has already been decided by this Court on 25.09.2025 in Writ-C No.27619 of 2024 (Santram & Ors. v. State of U.P. & Ors.). It is further apprised that similar controversy is also engaging attention of this Court in Writ-C No.19915 of 2025 (Lakhan Singh v. State of U.P. & Ors.) and as such the instant matter may also be connected along with the said writ petition.

2. Connect with Writ-C Nos.19915 of 2025 and 27619 of 2024 and place all the matters before the appropriate Court, if possible on 27.02.2026, after seeking nomination from Hon'ble the Chief Justice.

**(Kunal Ravi Singh,J.) (Mahesh Chandra Tripathi,J.)**

**February 17, 2026**

SP/